

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.586-593 OF 2012

**DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
INTERNATIONAL TAXATION**

... APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHINE SATELITE PUBLIC COMPANY LTD. ... RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.915/2016

CIVIL APPEAL NO.922/2016

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1282/2016

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8018/2016

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 28186/2016

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10845/2018

CIVIL APPEAL NO.107/2020

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9185/2019

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9354/2019

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2005/2020

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2431/2020

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No.14875/2023

DIARY No.1543/2024

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 5234/2024

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 25296/2025

O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the appellants/petitioners/Department submitted that she has instructions to withdraw these appeals/petitions.

Her submission is placed on record.

The Civil Appeals/Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

**NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 13, 2026**

Civil Appeal No(s). 586-593/2012

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX INTERNATIONAL TAXATION Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHINE SATELITE PUBLIC COMPANY LTD

Respondent(s)

[FOR WITHDRAWAL]

IA No. 79817/2019 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

IA No. 78574/2019 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

WITH

C.A. No. 915/2016 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 922/2016 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 1282/2016 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 8018/2016 (XIV-A)

SLP(C) No. 28186/2016 (XIV)

C.A. No. 10845/2018 (XIV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

C.A. No. 107/2020 (XIV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

C.A. No. 9185/2019 (XIV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

C.A. No. 9354/2019 (XIV-A)

IA FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 38577/2021

IA No. 38577/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

C.A. No. 2005/2020 (XIV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

C.A. No. 2431/2020 (XIV-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 14875/2023 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

113868/2023, IA No. 113868/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 1543/2024 (XIV)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

26708/2024, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 26711/2024

IA No. 26711/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 26708/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 5234/2024 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

33481/2024

IA No. 33481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 25296/2025 (XIV)

Date : 13-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Nithin Chowdary Pavuluri, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Kant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shivnath Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Shehlata Shantilal Surana, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pancham Jha, Adv.
Mrs. Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma V, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Mr. Kishore Kunal, AOR
Ms. Ankita Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Porus Kaka, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Divesh Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR
Mr. S S Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tanssen Sandhvai (In person)
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeals/Special Leave Petitions are dismissed

as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications also stand withdrawn.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)